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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, March 11, 2024

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Problem Gambling Awareness Month
B.2. Presentation: Donation of AEDs
B.3. Presentation: Swearing-In of New Police Officers

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. March 11, 2024 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. February 26, 2024 City Commission Meeting Minutes

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2024-02 Approving the Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement (SMAA) with
the State of Florida.

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:



H.1. Request Approval to Reallocate Contingency Funds for a Capital Equipment
Replacement Purchase and Approval of the Purchase

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on March 4, 2024



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Proclamation Exhibit



 

 
 

WHEREAS, problem gambling is a serious public health issue affecting one to three percent of the 

general adult population and often results in personal, financial, familial, legal, and other costs, 

including a high risk of suicide; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is estimated that over 200,000 Florida adults of diverse age, race, ethnicity, and socio-

economic status suffer from past-year gambling problems, and 800,000 more are at risk of developing 

such difficulties, constituting 4.7% of the adult population ages 18 and older; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is further important to note that these statistics do not account for youth, who are 

increasingly and deceptively exposed to gambling concepts and are at an increased risk for developing 

gambling-related problems; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is also essential to recognize problem gambling as a societal issue, with 8-10 additional 

people adversely impacted by every problem gambler, increasing the affected population by an 

estimated additional 1.5 million individuals, with conservative projected social costs amounting to 

more than $9 billion nationally each year; and 

 

WHEREAS, problem gambling is treatable for those who seek help, which minimizes the harm to 

Floridians and to the State as a whole; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Florida Council on Compulsive Gambling's (FCCG's) public awareness campaign 

provides an opportunity to educate the public, policymakers, educators, businesses, mental health and 

criminal justice professionals, and others, about the potential adverse effects of gambling, as well as 

social, legal, financial, and emotional impacts and available supports; and 

 

WHEREAS, free referrals to problem gambling resources and supports, including to licensed and 

certified treatment providers, self-help support groups, the FCCG' s Online Program for Problem 

Gamblers (OPPG), the FCCG' s Peer Connect Program, financial supports, legal resources, and many 

more are readily available to all Floridians by calling or texting the 888-ADMIT-IT Help Line; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Bunnell City Commission, do hereby proclaim the month of March 

2024 as “Problem Gambling Awareness Month” and encourage all citizens to help raise awareness 

about this issue. 

Adopted this 11th day of March 2024  

 



_______________________                                                          _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                                  Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08364 - 03.11.24 Warrant - Payment

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc.

234.2457 Limestone Pickup4C's Trucking & Excavation, I…01/31/2024 402-0534-534.5200

488.0057 Rock4C's Trucking & Excavation, I…02/16/2024 401-0533-533.5205

488.0057 Rock4C's Trucking & Excavation, I…02/16/2024 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor 4C's Trucking & Excavation, Inc. Total: 1,210.24

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

75.24Ait Filter Truck 941Advance Stores Company, In…02/01/2024 402-0534-534.4620

128.81AIr Filters, Oil Filters, for Gat…Advance Stores Company, In…02/08/2024 001-0572-572.4640

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 204.05

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

897.12AFLAC February 2024American Family Life Assuran…02/14/2024 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 897.12

Vendor: Aramsco Inc

561.005310 Street SignageAramsco Inc01/04/2024 001-0541-541.5300

Vendor Aramsco Inc Total: 561.00

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

1,962.70Dental March 2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…02/20/2024 001-2184000

81.17Dental March 2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…02/20/2024 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 2,043.87

Vendor: Buckstaff Public Safety, Inc

114.80Nickel HandcuffsBuckstaff Public Safety, Inc02/15/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Buckstaff Public Safety, Inc Total: 114.80

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

113.94HD 50 50 AF 1 GalBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/01/2024 402-0534-534.4620

297.96Hydraulic Fluid Slope MowerBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/14/2024 001-0541-541.4640

16.52Rear Blinker Lights for Dump …Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/14/2024 001-0541-541.4640

46.28Grommet, Terminal GM, Cou…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/17/2024 402-0534-534.4620

180.37Merco, Hyd Hose Fittings Tru…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/17/2024 402-0534-534.4620

65.00Jack Bar for Truck 960Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/02/2024 402-0534-534.4640

257.78Hydraulic Hose FittingsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/20/2024 402-0534-534.4620

30.28ThermostatBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/23/2024 001-0541-541.4620

325.0055 GAL DEFBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/05/2024 402-0534-534.5200

35.98Absorbent & MercoBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/07/2024 402-0534-534.4620

32.98Absorbent & MercoBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/07/2024 402-0534-534.5200

31.99Lucas Stop LeakBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/07/2024 402-0534-534.4620

190.23Battery ReplacementBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.02/07/2024 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 1,624.31

Vendor: Charles J. Cino

437.50Code Enforcement Board 3.5…Charles J. Cino02/15/2024 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Charles J. Cino                  Total: 437.50

Vendor: Charter Communications

109.88604 E Moody (6) 2.10.24-3.09…Charter Communications02/07/2024 502-0519-519.3400

104.99405 E Drain 2.13.24-3.12.24Charter Communications02/07/2024 001-0572-572.4100

124.981769 E Moody 2.09.24-3.08.…Charter Communications02/07/2024 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 339.85

Vendor: City of Bunnell - Petty Cash

7.48Batteries for Finance office d…City of Bunnell - Petty Cash12/13/2023 001-0513-513.5100

Vendor City of Bunnell - Petty Cash    Total: 7.48

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

45.88Roebic Foaming Root KillerDG Hardware, Inc.11/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

13.76Velcro 2*4 Industrial BlkDG Hardware, Inc.02/15/2024 001-0521-521.5200



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT08364 - 03.11.24 Warrant - Payment
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

47.79Supplies to install chainsDG Hardware, Inc.02/02/2024 404-0535-535.4640

160.97vDG Hardware, Inc.02/20/2024 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 268.40

Vendor: Duval Asphalt Products, Inc

2,464.00Asphalt for PotholesDuval Asphalt Products, Inc01/31/2024 001-0541-541.5300

Vendor Duval Asphalt Products, Inc Total: 2,464.00

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,194.15Services for 2.24-2.7.24Environmental Land Services…02/15/2024 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 4,194.15

Vendor: Evident

261.92Evidence Envelope, Nark, Re…Evident02/06/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Evident Total: 261.92

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

381.50Liner Bags & Soft Touch RollsExpert Chemical Sales & Serv…02/19/2024 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 381.50

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

250.00Pep TankFerguson US Holdings, Inc02/16/2024 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 250.00

Vendor: Flagler Broadcasting LLC

1,008.00Italian Festival AdvertisingFlagler Broadcasting LLC02/07/2024 001-0515-515.4900

Vendor Flagler Broadcasting LLC           Total: 1,008.00

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

4,241.04January 2024 Fuel Reimburs…Flagler County Board of Coun…02/02/2024 001-0521-521.5210

108.35Replacement CableFlagler County Board of Coun…02/20/2024 001-0521-521.4400

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 4,349.39

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

47,517.62T66 March 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.03/01/2024 001-2184000

1,692.61Retiree March 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.03/01/2024 001-2184500

2,617.44T23 March 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.03/01/2024 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 51,827.67

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

552.40Billing Period 1.1.24-1.31.24Gannett Media Corp01/31/2024 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 552.40

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

1,344.60WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc02/16/2024 404-0535-535.5200

1,095.60WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc02/23/2024 404-0535-535.5200

908.85WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc02/09/2024 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 3,349.05

Vendor: Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc.

799.2030 Gal Ranger Pro, Diquat, H…Heritage Landscape Supply G…02/21/2024 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. Total: 799.20

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

29.98Hydraulic Oil Steering Contro…Kerri A Uebel02/14/2024 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 29.98

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

577.21Global Life February 2024Liberty National Life Insurance02/22/2024 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 577.21

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

363.72Items for WWTPLowe's Companies, Inc02/21/2024 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 363.72

Vendor: MacData LLC

120.00Perrone.J, Houser.B, Eaby.A,MacData LLC02/15/2024 001-0521-521.4900

25.00Perrone.J, Houser.B, Eaby.A,MacData LLC02/15/2024 001-0541-541.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 145.00
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

2,188.6624 mth lease 2.14.24-3.15.24McGrath RentCorp and Subsi…02/15/2024 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 2,188.66

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

73.00Lindsey,Laura, Ware,John, Za…Medi-Quick Urgent Care02/02/2024 001-0521-521.4900

73.00Lindsey,Laura, Ware,John, Za…Medi-Quick Urgent Care02/02/2024 401-0533-533.4900

73.00Lindsey,Laura, Ware,John, Za…Medi-Quick Urgent Care02/02/2024 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 219.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,295.00Services for 2.7.24-2.20.24Michael Leo Dove02/20/2024 118-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,295.00

Vendor: Municipal Emergency Services, Inc

47.48Blue Polo, Embrodier BadgeMunicipal Emergency Service…02/08/2024 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Municipal Emergency Services, Inc Total: 47.48

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

75.00Ord 2024-05 CIP AmendmentPalm Coast Observer, LLC02/15/2024 001-0512-512.4800

201.50Ordinance 2024-04 Admin C…Palm Coast Observer, LLC02/15/2024 001-0512-512.4800

195.00Admin Complex FLUM Comm…Palm Coast Observer, LLC02/15/2024 001-0512-512.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 471.50

Vendor: PPLSI Legal Shield

421.29Legal Shield February 2024PPLSI Legal Shield02/22/2024 001-2185000

Vendor PPLSI Legal Shield Total: 421.29

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Hauling of BiosolidsRayco Funding & Developme…02/20/2024 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Hauling of BiosolidsRayco Funding & Developme…02/09/2024 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 3,150.00

Vendor: Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc

1,932.40DPF Filter, Aftertreatment Inj…Rush Truck Centers of Florida…02/16/2024 402-0534-534.4620

350.00Sensor, DFN Pressure, Spacer…Rush Truck Centers of Florida…02/19/2024 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc Total: 2,282.40

Vendor: Safariland, LLC

354.456365RDS ALS Duty HolsterSafariland, LLC01/15/2024 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Safariland, LLC Total: 354.45

Vendor: Staples Inc

77.00Contract overage 1.13.24-2.1…Staples Inc02/15/2024 001-0513-513.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 77.00

Vendor: Staples, Inc

88.21HP 62 Blk ink / Steno BooksStaples, Inc02/16/2024 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 88.21

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

25.00604 E Moody unit 3Sun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 001-0519-519.3401

40.00300 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 001-0541-541.3400

30.00200 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 404-0535-535.3400

37.00CoquinaSun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 001-0572-572.3400

50.00PD ModularSun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 001-0519-519.3401

30.00100 Utility DrSun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 401-0533-533.3401

25.00604 E Moody unit 4Sun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 001-0519-519.3401

12.50604 E Moody unit 5Sun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E Moody unit 5Sun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 404-0535-535.3400

25.00604 E Moody unit 6Sun Country Termite & Pest …01/02/2024 001-0519-519.3401

40.00J B King ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …01/03/2024 001-0572-572.3400

40.00Municipal ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …01/03/2024 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Johnson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …01/03/2024 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …01/03/2024 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Versie LeeSun Country Termite & Pest …01/03/2024 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest …01/03/2024 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …01/03/2024 001-0572-572.3400
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

30.00100 Utility DRSun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 401-0533-533.3401

50.00PD ModularSun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody unit 3Sun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody unit4Sun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 001-0519-519.3401

12.50604 E Moody unit 5Sun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E Moody unit 5Sun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 404-0535-535.3400

25.00604 E Moody 6Sun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 001-0519-519.3401

37.00CoquinaSun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00200 Tolman DrSun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 404-0535-535.3400

40.00300 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …12/04/2023 001-0541-541.3400

40.00J B King ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …12/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00Municipal ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …12/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Johnson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …12/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …12/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Versie LeeSun Country Termite & Pest …12/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest …12/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …12/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00604 E Moody unit 3Sun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 001-0519-519.3401

50.00PD ModularSun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 001-0519-519.3401

25.00604 E Moody unit 4Sun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 001-0519-519.3401

12.50604 E Moody unit 5Sun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E Moody unit 5Sun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 404-0535-535.3400

25.00604 E Moody unit 6Sun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 001-0519-519.3401

30.00100 Utility DrSun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 401-0533-533.3401

37.00CoquniaSun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 001-0572-572.3400

30.00200 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 404-0535-535.3400

40.00300 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …02/02/2024 001-0541-541.3400

40.00J B King ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …02/05/2024 001-0572-572.3400

40.00Muicipal ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …02/05/2024 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Johnson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …02/05/2024 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …02/05/2024 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Versie LeeSun Country Termite & Pest …02/05/2024 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest …02/05/2024 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …02/05/2024 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 1,806.00

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc

43.48Mthly Billing Assessment FY2…Sunshine State One Call of Fl…10/01/2023 401-0533-533.3401

43.47Mthly Billing Assessment FY2…Sunshine State One Call of Fl…10/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

43.48Mthly Billing Assessment FY2…Sunshine State One Call of Fl…10/01/2023 401-0533-533.3401

43.47Mthly Billing Assessment FY2…Sunshine State One Call of Fl…10/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 173.90

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

1,054.19Oil Filter & Gasket, Coil & Plu…Terry Taylor Ford Company02/16/2024 001-0521-521.4620

50.00Oil Change Vehicle 1903Terry Taylor Ford Company02/09/2024 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 1,104.19

Vendor: Tyler Business Forms

426.24Blank Bottom Check 2000Tyler Business Forms02/14/2024 001-0513-513.5100

Vendor Tyler Business Forms Total: 426.24

Vendor: U Name It

28.00Plastic Sign, Desk NameplateU Name It02/26/2024 001-0524-524.4700

14.00Plastic Sign & Name plateU Name It02/26/2024 001-0511-511.4700

Vendor U Name It Total: 42.00

Vendor: USA Services of Florida Inc

1,300.00Street Sweeping FebUSA Services of Florida Inc02/22/2024 001-0538-538.4600

Vendor USA Services of Florida Inc Total: 1,300.00

Vendor: USAble Life

334.60USABLE Life March 2024USAble Life02/22/2024 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 334.60
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Vendor: Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC

49.88N95 masks for field crews an…Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC12/28/2023 401-0533-533.5205

49.87N95 masks for field crews an…Ver-E-Safe Solutions, LLC12/28/2023 404-0535-535.5200
